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PARTICIPANTS LIST 

Regional Training Workshop on the Social Impacts of Deep Sea Minerals and Stakeholder 

Participation 

Holiday Inn – Port Vila, Vanuatu [10th – 14th June 2013]   

 

MEMBER COUNTRIES 

 

Cook Islands 

 

1. Mr Darryl Thorburn 

Minerals & Natural Resources Advisor 

Seabed Minerals Authority 

Avarua, Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 29193 Mob: (+682) 53613 

Fax: (+682) 29721 

Email: darryl.thorburn@cookislands.gov.ck  

  

2. Mr Makiuti Tongia Unuia 

Board Member 

Cook Islands Seabed Minerals Board 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) Mob: (+682)  

Fax: (+682)  

Email: makiutitongia@hotmail.com 
 

3. Ms Harriette Kimiora 

SIS Officer/Foreign Affairs Officer 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs & Immigration  

P.O. Box 105, Avarua 

Rarotonga, Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 29347 

Fax: (+682) 21247 

Email: hkimiora@gmail.com; 
harriette.kimiora@cookislands.gov.ck  
 

Fiji Islands 

 

4. Mr Malakai Finau 

Director 

Mineral Resources Department 

Private Mail Bag 

GPO Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3381611 

Fax: (+679) 3370039 

Email: malakai.finau@mrd.gov.fj  

 

 

 

 

5. Mr Semi Bolalailai 

Senior Scientific Officer 

Minerals Resources Department 

241 Mead Rd, Nabua 

 Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3381611 Ext: 409 

Fax: (+679) 3370039 

Email: semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj  

 

Federated States Micronesia  

 

6. Amb. Gerson Jackson 

Ambassador 

Embassy of the Federated States of 

Micronesia 

P.O. Box 15493 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: (+679) 3304566 

Fax: (+679) 3304081 

Email: fsmsuva@fsmsuva.org.fj 

 

7. Mr Joses R. Gallen 

Assistant Attorney General 

Department of Justice 

FSM National Government 

P.O. Box PS105, Palikir 

FM 96941 

Tel: (+691) 3202644 

Fax:  (+691) 3202234 

Email: jrg.fsm@gmail.com 

 

Kiribati 

 

8. Ms Tebete England 

Mineral Development Officer 

MFMRD 

PO Box 64, Bairiki 

Tarawa, Republic of Kiribati 

Tel: (+686) 21099 

Fax: (+686) 21120 

Email: tebetee@mfmrd.gov.ki  

mailto:darryl.thorburn@cookislands.gov.ck
mailto:makiutitongia@hotmail.com
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mailto:semi.bolalailai@mrd.gov.fj
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mailto:jrg.fsm@gmail.com
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9. Ms Bwebwenikai Bokai 

Senior Non-Governmental Officer 

Non Government Organisation Unit 

Community Development, Services 

Division 

P.O Box 79 

MISA, Bairiki 

Tarawa, Kiribati 

Tel: (+686) 29501 

Fax: (+686) 21133 

Email: lolodarl@gmail.com  

 

Republic of the Marshall Islands  

 

10.  Ms Rebecca Lorennij 

Secretary  

Ministry of Resources and Development 

P.O. Box 1727 

Majuro, MH 96960 

Tel: (+692) 625-3206 or 4020 

Fax: (+692) 625-1747 

Email: rlorennij@hotmail.com  

 

11.  Mr Divine Waiti 

Legislative Counsel 

Parliament of the Marshall Islands 

P.O. Box 24 

Majuro, MH 96969 

Tel: (+692) 625-8678 

Fax: (+692) 625-7740 

Email: djwaiti@gmail.com  

 

Palau 

 

12.  Ms Jeraldine Tudong 

Chief 

Division of Multilateral Trade & Technical 

Assistance 

Bureau of International Trade & Technical 

Assistance 

Ministry of State 

Government of the Republic of Palau 

Tel: (+680) 767 3682/2509/2490 

Fax: (+680) 767 8092/2443/3680 

Email: JeraldineTudong@palaumos.net  

            jeraldinetudong@gmail.com  

 

 

 

Papua New Guinea 

 

13. Mr Winterford Iriohe Eko 

Assistant Director 

Legal Advisory Branch 

Department of Mineral Policy and 

Geohazards Managment 

Private Mailbag 

Port Moresby, NCD 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3214138 

Fax: (+675) 3214995 

Email: winterford_eko@mineral.gov.pg 
 

14. Ms Margaret Bugund Aulda 

Technical Assessment Officer 

Regulatory Operations 

Mineral Resources Authority 

P.O Box 1906 

Port Moresby 121 

National Capital District 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3213511 

Fax: (+675) 3200204 

Email: maulda@mra.gov.pg 
 

Samoa 

 

15. Mr Francis Malaki 

Senior Scientific Officer  

Geoscience Section  

Meteorology Division  

Ministry of Natural Resources, 

Environment and Meteorology  

Samoa  

Tel: (+685) 23732/20855/20856  

Fax: (+685) 20857  

     Email: francis.malaki@yahoo.com  
 

Solomon Islands 

 

16. Mr Joseph Ishmael 

Deputy Director of Mines 

Mines Division 

Ministry of Mines, Energy and Rural 

Electrification 

P.O Box G37 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 21522 

mailto:lolodarl@gmail.com
mailto:rlorennij@hotmail.com
mailto:djwaiti@gmail.com
mailto:JeraldineTudong@palaumos.net
mailto:jeraldinetudong@gmail.com
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mailto:francis.malaki@yahoo.com
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Fax: (+677) 215811 

Email: Jezy2011@gmail.com  

 I_joseph@mines.gov.sb 

 

17. Mr Joseph Atkin Tada 

Chief Desk Officer 

Regional Economic Cooperation Branch 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs and External 

Trade 

P.O. Box G10 

Honiara, Solomon Islands 

Tel: (+677) 21250/21251/21252 

Fax: (+677) 20351 

Email: jatkintada@gmail.com  

 

Tonga  

 

18. Mr Taaniela Kula 

Deputy Secretary 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change and Natural Resources 

P.O Box 5 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 25508/7719104 

Fax: (+676) 23246 

Email: taanielakula@gmail.com 

 

19. Mr Apai Moala 

Senior Geological Assistant 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change and Natural Resources 

P.O Box 5 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 25508/7775628 

Fax: (+676) 23246 

Email: amoala@naturalresources.gov.to 

 

20. Mr Akapei Vailea 

Senior Geological Assistant 

Ministry of Lands, Environment, Climate 

Change and Natural Resources 

P.O Box 5 

Nuku’alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 25508/7719104 

Fax: (+676) 23246 

Email: availea@naturalresources.gov.to 

 

 

 

Tuvalu 

 

21. Mr Faatasi Malologa 

Director 

Department of Lands and Survey 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Government Building 

Vaiaku, Funafuti 

Tuvalu 

Tel: (+688) 20170 

Email: fmalologa@gmail.com  

 

22. Mr Iete Avanitele 

Assistant Secretary 

Ministry of Natural Resources 

Government Building 

Vaiaku, Funafuti 

Tuvalu 

Tel: (+688) 20160 

Email: avaniete@yahoo.com  

 

Vanuatu 

  

23. Mr Christopher Ioan 

Department of Energy, Mines and 

Minerals  

PMB 9001  

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 7116455  

Fax: (+678) 22213  

Email: cioan@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

24. Mr Richard Balkonan Olul 

High Commission of the Republic of 

Vanuatu in Fiji 

P.O Box 19249, 17 Mariko St 

Suva, Fiji Islands 

Tel: (+679) 3305144 / 9466373 

Fax: (+679) 3305182 

Email: rbalkonan@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

25. Mr Toney Tevi 

Head of Maritime & Ocean Affairs Division 

Department of Foreign Affairs 

PMB 9051 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 33180 

Fax: (+678 23142) 

Email:  ttevi@vanuatu.gov.vu 

mailto:Jezy2011@gmail.com
mailto:I_joseph@mines.gov.sb
mailto:jatkintada@gmail.com
mailto:taanielakula@gmail.com
mailto:amoala@naturalresources.gov.to
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26. Mr Sompert Gereve 

Fisheries Department 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

 

27. Mr Thomas Bangalini 

Finance Department 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

 

28. Mr Michael John Mangawai 

Executive Officer 

Ministry of Lands 

PMB 9007 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 24521 

Email: mjmangawai@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

29. Ms Christy Haruel 

Minerals Section 

Department of Geology, Mines and Water 

Resources 

PMB 9001 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 5333820 

Email: charuel@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

30. Mr Benjamin Titus 

Mineral Section 

Department of Geology and Mines 

PMB 9001 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 5333820 

Email: btitus@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

31. Mr Alfred Reedly Tari 

Environment Officer  

Department of Environmental 

Protection and Conservation  

Private Mail Bag 9063  

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 5333830  

Email: ratari@vanuatu.gov.vu  

 

32. Mr Jeffry Kaitip 

Principal Physical Planner 

Physical Planning Unit 

Department of Local Authorities 

Private Mail Bag 9021 

Port Vila, Vanuatu  

Tel: (+678) 24659 

Email: jkaitip@vanuatu.gov.vu / 

jefj98@yahoo.com  

 

SUPPORTING GOVERNMENTS 

 

Wallis and Futuna 

 

33.  Mr Ikai Eselone 

Conscillen Territorial 

Assemblee Territoriale 

Wallis and Futuna 

Tel: (+681) 72 2407 

Fax: (+681) 72 2054 

Email: 

madtaty_secretariatatp@gmail.com  

 

New Caledonia 

 

34. Ms Sandra Gayral 

Inspecteur des mines et carriezes 

Direction de l’Industrie, des Mines 

et de l’Energie de Nouvelle – Caledonie 

BP 465 

98845 Noumea Cedex 

Tel: (+687) 96 4468 

Fax: (+687) 27 4014 

Email: Sandra.gayral@gouv.nc  

 

NON-GOVERNMENT ORGANISATIONS 

 

Te Ipukarea Society Inc. 

 

35. Ms Teina MacKenzie 

Te Ipukarea Society (TIS) 

PO Box 649 

Rarotonga 

Cook Islands 

Tel: (+682) 21144 / 55742 

Email: te.ipukarea.society.inc@gmail.com  

teinam@gmail.com  

 

Pacific Islands Association of NGOs 

(PIANGO) 

 

36. Ms Laisa Qalo Vereti 

Programme Coordinator 

PIANGO 

P.O Box 17780 

256 Waimanu Road 

mailto:mjmangawai@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:charuel@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:btitus@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:ratari@vanuatu.gov.vu
mailto:jkaitip@vanuatu.gov.vu
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mailto:Sandra.gayral@gouv.nc
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Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 8352667/3312649 

Email: lquetty@yahoo.com / 

laisa@piango.net  

 

Pacific Conference of Churches (PCC) 

 

37. Mr Murray Isimeli 

Animator  

Self-Determination Programme 

PCC 

4 Thurston Street 

P.O Box 208  

Suva, Fiji 

Tel: (+679) 3311277 

Fax: (+679) 3303205 

Email: isimeli@pcc.org.fj  

 

Nauru Island Association of NGO’s 

(NIANGO) 

 

38. Ms Julie Olsson 

Coordinator 

NIANGO 

Nauru 

Tel: (+674) 556 8348 

Email:  nauruislandngo@hotmail.com  

 

Civil Society Forum Tonga 

 

39. Ms. Pelenatita Kara 

CSFT Program Manager & GEF Focal 

Person 

Web: www.civilsocietytonga.org 

New City Building 

Corner Taufaahau Rd & Mateialona Rd 

Nuku'alofa, Tonga 

Tel: (+676) 28282 Mob: 8404719 

Fax: (+676) 26488 

Email: pelenatita@civilsocietytonga.org  

 

Mas Kagin Tapani Association's 

 

40. Mr Wenceslaus Magun 

National Coordinator 

P.O Box 1312, Port Moresby 

National Capital District 

Papua New Guinea. 

Tel: (675) 3440591 / 719 59665 

Email: magun.wences@gmail.com 

 

Community Mine Continuation 

Agreement (CMCA) – OK Tedi 

 

41.  Ms Yasap Popoitai 

Papua New Guinea 

Email:  ydpopoitai@gmail.com  

 

Women United Together Marshall Islands 

(WUTMI) 

 

42. Ms Loretta Debrum 

WUTMI 

Email: loridebrum@gmail.com  

 

Niue Association of NGO’s (NIUANGO) 

 

43. Mr Sione Leolahi 

President 

NIUANGO 

Alofi, Niue 

Tel: (+683) 4223 

Email: Sioneheke.Leolahi@mail.gov.nu  

 

Samoa Umbrella of NGO’s (SUNGO) 

 

44. Mr Raymond Voigt 

National Treasurer 

SUNGO 

P.O Box 1858 

Vaitele, Apia 

Samoa 

Tel: (+685) 77 71 985 

Email: rcvoigt@gmail.com  

 

Tuvalu Association of NGO’s (TANGO) 

 

45. Ms Annie Homasi  

TANGO  

Tel: (688) 20759  

Email: aahomasi@gmail.com 

 

Vanuatu Association of NGO’s (VANGO) 

 

46. Mr Charlie Harrison 

Interim CEO 

VANGO Secretariat 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

mailto:lquetty@yahoo.com
mailto:laisa@piango.net
mailto:isimeli@pcc.org.fj
mailto:nauruislandngo@hotmail.com
http://www.civilsocietytonga.org/
mailto:pelenatita@civilsocietytonga.org
mailto:magun.wences@gmail.com
mailto:ydpopoitai@gmail.com
mailto:loridebrum@gmail.com
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Tel: (+678) 5965873 

Email: charlietimpoloahrrsn@gmail.com  
 

47. Ms Vettelina Harrison 

Fresh Water 6 Women’s Association 

Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 5980007 

Email: vettelina_harrison@gmail.com  

 

48. Mr John Setak San 

Erakor Bridge Community Council 

VANGO 

Tel: (+678) 5991378 

c/. Charlie Harrison 

 

49. Ms Jeanette Raupepe 

Nakororiki Association 

 

50. Mr Willie Ben Kalmasei 

VANGO 

 

Vanuatu Council of Churches 

 

51. Pastor Allan Nafuki 

VCC 

 

Pacific Institute of Public Policy 

 

52. Mr Toby Ley 

Research Associate 

Pacific Institute of Public Policy 

PMB 9034 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 29842 

Fax: (+678) 29842) 

Email: tley@pacificpolicy.org / 

pip@pacificpolicy.org  

 

University of the South Pacific  

 

53. Ms Kerry M. Tetzlaff 

Director 

Environmental Law 

Emalus Campus 

University of the South Pacific 

PMB 9072 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 22748 (Ext 214) 

Fax: (+678) 27785 

Email: Kerry.tetzlaff@usp.ac.fj  

 

54. Ms Hanna Wallwork 

Masters Student – Environmental Law 

Emalus Campus  

University of the South Pacific 

PMB 9072 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Email: hanna_alvin@hotmail.com  

 

Holy Church of All Nations 

 

55. Ps Wendy Himford 

Pastor 

P.O Box 717 

Port Vila, Vanuatu 

Tel: (+678) 77 51777 

Email: himford@vanuatu.com.vu 

 

OTHER ORGANISATIONS 

 

Deep Sea Mining Campaign 

 

56. Ms Natalie Lowrey 

Communications Coordinator 

Deep Sea Mining Campaign 

A Project of the Ocean Foundation 

Tel: +61 421 226 200 

Email: natalie.lowrey@gmail.com  

 

Pax Populus Pty Ltd 

 

57. Mr Tim Offor 

Director 

Pax Populus Pty Ltd 

11/230 Collins Street 

Melbourne, Vic, 3000 

Australia 

Tel: (613) 8669 2666 

Email: toffor@paxpopulus.com  
 

Australian National University (ANU) 

 

58. Dr Colin Filer 

Associate Professor 

ANU 

Tel: 6125 3039 

Email: colin.filer@anu.edu.au  

 

mailto:charlietimpoloahrrsn@gmail.com
mailto:vettelina_harrison@gmail.com
mailto:tley@pacificpolicy.org
mailto:pip@pacificpolicy.org
mailto:Kerry.tetzlaff@usp.ac.fj
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mailto:himford@vanuatu.com.vu
mailto:natalie.lowrey@gmail.com
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UNEP/GRID Arendal 

 

59. Ms Elaine Baker 

UNEP/GRID-Arendal  

The University of Sydney  

NSW 2006, Australia  

Tel: +612 9351 3000  

Fax: +612 9351 0184  

Email:           

Elaine.baker@sydney.edu.au   

 

Mineral Policy Institute  

 

60. Mr Charles Roche  

Executive Director  

Mineral Policy Institute  

PO Box 6043  

Gurrawheen, Australia  

Tel: +61 89343 0151  

Fax: +61  

Email: charles.roche@mpi.org.au  

 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 

 

61. Mr William Morrell 

Natural Resources Adviser 

Pacific Islands Forum Secretariat 

Tel: +679 3220 218 / 76444 40 

Email: willym@forumsec.org.fj   

 

IHC Mining B.V. (Dredge & Marine 

Mining Specialists) 

 

62. Ms Emilie Goris 

Business Development Manager 

Email: evc.goris@ihcmerwede.com  
 

IHC Asia Pacific 

460 Alexandra Road #05-01 

PSA Building Singapore 119963 

Tel: (+65) 6866 0695 

Fax: (+65) 9729 9891 

Web: www.ihcmerwede.com  

 

Nautilus Minerals Tonga 

 

63. Mr Ray Lari 

CSR Advisor 

Nautilus Minerals Niugini 

P.O Box 1161 

Port Moresby 

National Capital District 

Papua New Guinea 

Tel: (+675) 3211284 

Fax: (+675) 3211685 

Email: rsl@nautilusminerals.com  

 

Neptune Minerals/Bluewater 

 

64. Mr Harvey Cook 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 418 353 215 

Email: 

harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com 

 

65. Dr Tim McConachy 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 417818390 

Email: 

tim.mcconachy@neptuneminerals.com 

 

66. Ms Sophie Egden 

Neptune Minerals, Inc 

Suite 3, North Tower, 

1-5 Railway Street 

Chatswood NSW 2067 

Australia 

Tel: +61 427 386 076 

Email: 

sophie.egden@neptuneminerals.com 

 

SECRETARIAT OF THE PACIFIC  

COMMUNITY (SPC)  

 

67. Mr Ian Bertram 

Coastal Fisheries Science and 

Management Adviser 
BP D5 

98848 Noumea Cedex 

New Caledonia 

mailto:Elaine.baker@sydney.edu.au
mailto:charles.roche@mpi.org.au
mailto:willym@forumsec.org.fj
mailto:evc.goris@ihcmerwede.com
http://www.ihcmerwede.com/
mailto:rsl@nautilusminerals.com
mailto:harvey.cook@neptuneminerals.com
mailto:tim.mcconachy@neptuneminerals.com
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Tel: (+687) 26 20 00 

Fax: (+687) 26 28 13 

Email: ianb@spc.int  

 

SOPAC Division  

Secretariat of the Pacific Community  

Private Mail Bag, GPO  

Suva, Fiji Islands  

Tel: +679 338 1377  

Fax: +679 337 0040  

 

68. Dr Arthur Webb 

Deputy Director – Ocean & Islands 

Programme 

Email: arthur@sopac.org  

 

69. Mr Akuila Tawake  

Team Leader – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project  

Email: akuila@sopac.org   

 

70. Ms Hannah Lily  

Legal Adviser – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project  

Email: hannah@sopac.org   

 

71. Ms Vira Atalifo  

Project Assistant – Deep Sea Minerals 

Project 

Email: vira@sopac.org   

 

72. Ms Annie Kwan Sing 

Legal Assistant - Deep Sea Minerals 

Project 

Email: annies@spc.int  

 

73. Mr Steve Menzies 

Communication Specialist Consultant – 

Deep Sea Minerals Project 

Email: steve@sopac.org  

 

74. Ms Laisa Baoa 

Travel and Conference Coordinator 

Email: laisa@sopac.org  

 

75. Mr Endar Sigh  

IT Support 

Email: endars@spc.int 

 

mailto:ianb@spc.int
mailto:arthur@sopac.org
mailto:akuila@sopac.org
mailto:hannah@sopac.org
mailto:vira@sopac.org
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